ADAIR VILLAGE CITY COUNCIL-Final
City Hall - 6030 Wm. R Carr Av.
=***Tyesday, November 5, 2024 - 6:00pm™***

1. ROLL CALL - Flag Salute
2. CONSENT CALENDAR: - The following items are considered to be routine and will be enacted by one motion. There will be no
separate discussion of these items unless a Council member so requests, in which case the item will be discussed before the Consent

Calendar is considered. If any item involves a potential conflict of interest, Council members should so note before adoption of the Consent
Calendar.

a. Minutes — City Council Meeting — October 1, 2024 (Attachment A)
b. Bills List through — October 31, 2024 (Attachment B)

3. PUBLIC COMMENT (Please limit comments to 3 minutes)
4. STAFF REPORTS:

a) Sheriffs Report (Attachment C) Pat Hare

b) CSO Report (Attachment D) Pat Hare

c) City Administrator (Attachment E) Pat Hare

d) Public Works Report (Attachment F) Pat Hare

e) Financial Report (Attachment G) Pat Hare
5. OLD BUSINESS:

a) Zip Code (Attachment H, H1, H2) Pat Hare

Action: Discussion

6. NEW BUSINESS:
a) N/A
Action: n/a

7. ORDINANCES, RESOLUTIONS, AND PROCLAMATIONS:

a) Ordinance 2024-4 Updating Enforcement Ordinance (Attachment )} Pat Hare
Action: Decision

8. EXECUTIVE SESSION ORS 192.660660 (i): To review and evaluate the employment-related performance of the
chief executive officer of any public body, a public officer, employee or staff member who does not request an open
hearing.

a) City Administrator Evaluation (Attachment J)
Action: Discussion/Decision

9. COUNCIL and MAYOR COMMENTS:

10. ADJOURNMENT:
Next meetings - City Council —Tuesday, December 3, 2024, 6:00 PM
Planning Commission — December 17, 2024, 6:00pm

The Community Center is accessible to person with disabilities. A request for an interpreter for the hearing impaired or for other
accommodations for persons with disabilities should be made at least 48 hours before the meeting by calling City Offices at 541-745-5507 or e-
mail “athy.edmaiston@adairvillage.org ”, or Oregon Relay Services by dialing 7-1-1. The City of Adair Village is an Equal Opportunity

Employer. ‘

The order in which items on the Agenda are addressed by the City Council
may vary from the order shown on the Agenda.
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Attachment A

241105 CC Meeting
ADAIR VILLAGE
CITY COUNCIL MINUTES
6030 William R. Carr Avenue
**+*+*Tyesday, October 1, 2024 — 6:00 PM****

Agenda Item Action
1. Roll Call: City Council Members present: Councilors Ray, Mayor Currier called the
Fuller, and Mayor Currier were present. City Administrator Hare meeting to order at 6:00 PM.
was present. The minutes were taken by CA Hare. and led the flag salute.

2. Consent Calendar

Attachment A Minutes of the September 3, 2024, City Council
Meeting

Attachment B Bills List through Sept 30, 2024 (§73,712.32).

Councilor Fuller moved to
approve the Consent Calendar.
Councilor Ray seconded.
Unanimous Approval (3-0).

3. Public Comment

None.

4. Staff Reports
4a. Attachment C — Sheriff’s Report - CA Hare presented the
report.

Council received the report.

4b. Attachment D— CSO Report - CA Hare presented the report.

Council received the report.

4¢. Attachment E- City Administrator’s Report
Administration

e Finances — City staff and Sarah our finance consultant have
started the next audit. The auditors are hoping to have it
completed by the first of the year.

e Tangent — The City Manager for Tangent called me to thank
staff for their service and that they had received several
compliments about our staff.

e Zip Code — Michael has been working with our legislators and
he found out there is another city trying to get a zip code.
We’re hoping that together we can make this happen.

e Santiam Christian — I have been working with Steve Hattori
from Devco Engineering on Vandenburg Ave.

Property/Businesses

e Cell Tower — [ emailed the contact I have on this project, and
they still have not gotten back to me. Sean will be reviewing
the contract to see what we can do on our end.

e Good Grounds — There were some trees in between the store
and the coffee shop that were dead and needed removed.

o Restaurant — Paul Johal said that they are working on getting
their liquor license and need to replace a sink for the health
department. They are now planning on the 1 of October.

Major Projects/Engineering

o Water — The city will need to budget for a new water master

plan next year. The most recent plan is form 2006 and we need

Council received the report.
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it updated for our Water Management and Conservation Plan
which is required to keep our water rights.

e Calloway Creek — The curbs and gutters have been put in
place and the roads will be in next week.

e Wastewater Plant — The drilling for the new line at the
lagoon begins next week.

e Water Lines — We met with a representative from OEM to
begin the process for the new generators at the lift stations. In
that meeting we found out that we can expand that project. [
will be trying to add the replacement of the lift station itself.

4d. Attachment F — Public Works Report CA Hare presented the
report.

Council received the report.

4e. Attachment G — Financial Report CA Hare presented the report.

The balance in the Local Government Investment Pool is
approximately $4,429,124.06. Last year at this time, the balance was
$3,381,501.20.

Council received the report.

5. Old Business —
5a. Attachments H, H1 Water Management and Conservation Plan
GSI Contract

Councilor Fuller moved to
approve the Conservation Plan.
Councilor Ray seconded.
Unanimous Approval (3-0).

6. New Business

7. Ordinance, Resolutions, and Proclamations

8. Executive Session

9. Council and Mayor Comments

10. Adjournment:
City Council —Tuesday, November 5, 2024, 6:00 PM
Planning Commission — Tuesday, December 17, 2024, 6:00pm

Mayor Currier adjourned the
meeting at 6:51 p.m.
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October 2024 Bills Date Amount
10/8/2024 $116,046.66
10/23/2024 $43,015.56

Total $159,062.22



City of Adair Village

Unpaid Invoice Report - 4

Page: 1

Posting period: 12/24 Oct 08, 2024 10:10AM
Invoice Sequence Description Type Invoice Due Invoice Discount Net Invoice GL Account
Number Date Date Amount Amount  Check Amount Number
150 A & B Septic
64861 1 Work for Tangent Invoice 09/04/2024  10/30/2024 925.00 925.00 100-800-52115
Total 64861 925.00 .00 925,00
64878 1 Work for Tangent Invoice 09/05/2024  10/30/2024 200.00 200.00 100-900-52115
Total 64878: 200.00 .00 200.00
64879 1 Work for Tangent Invoice 09/05/2024  10/30/2024 200.00 200.00 100-900-52115
Total 4879: 200.00 .00 200.00
64880 1 Work for Tangent Invoice 09/05/2024  10/30/2024 200.00 200.00 100-800-52115
Total 64880: 200.00 .00 200.00
64861 9 Work for Tangent Invoice 09/05/2024  10/30/2024 200.00 200.00 100-800-52115
Total 64881: 200.00 .00 200.00
64882 1 Work for Tangent Invoice 09/05/2024  10/30/2024 200.00 200.00 100-900-52115
Total 64882: 200.00 .00 200.00
65012 1 Work for Tangent Invoice 09/16/2024  10/30/2024 485.00 485.00 100-900-52115
Total 65012: 485.00 .00 485.00
65029 1 Work for Tangent Invoice 09/17/2024  10/30/2024 1,674.00 1,674.00 100-900-52115
Total 85029: 1,674.00 .00 1,674.00
65100 1 Work for Tangent Invoice 09/24/2024  10/30/2024 1,660.00 1,660.00 100-800-52115
Total 65100: 1,660.00 .00 1,660.00
65124 1 Work for Tangent Invoice 09/25/2024  10/30/2024 375,00 375.00 100-900-52115
Total 65124: 375.00 .00 375.00
65142 1 Work for Tangent Invoice 09/26/2024  10/30/2024 310.00 310.00 100-800-52115
Total 65142: 310,00 .00 310.00
Total 150 A & B Septic: 6,429.00 .00 6,429.00 ‘/ Q"‘ MA
690 Bank of America
092324 1 Banking Fees Invoice 00/23/2024  10/20/2024 39.00 39.00 100-800-52101
092324 2 Banking Fees Invoice 00/23/2024  10/20/2024 66.45 66.45 100-800-52101
092324 3 Gift Cards for Teens Invoice 09/23/2024  10/20/2024 24.94 24,94 100-900-52030
092324 4 Gift Cards for Teens Invoice 00/23/2024  10/20/2024 99.76 99,76 100-900-52030
092324 5 Gift Cards for Teens Invoice 09/23/2024  10/20/2024 24.94- 24.94- 100-900-52030
092324 6 Materiais and Supplies Invoice 09/23/2024  10/20/2024 45.93 45.93 100-900-52002
092324 7 Telephones Invoice 09/23/2024  10/20/2024 230.71 230.71 100-900-52110
092324 8 Supplies Invoice 09/23/2024  10/20/2024 41.76 4176 100-800-52002




City of Adair Village

Unpaid Invoice Report - .4
Posting period: 12/24

Page: 2

Oct 08, 2024 10:10AM

Invoice Sequence Description Type Invoice Due Invoice Discount Net Invoice GL Account
Number Number Date Date Amount Amount  Check Amount Number

092324 9 Supplies Invoice 09/23/2024  10/20/2024 11.20 11.20 100-900-52002
092324 10 Supplies Invoice 09/23/2024  10/20/2024 154.99 154.99 100-900-52002
092324 11 Software Invoice 09/23/2024  10/20/2024 239.88 239.88 100-900-52114
092324 12 Software Invoice 09/23/2024  10/20/2024 19.99 19.99 100-800-52114
092324 13 Supplies Invoice 09/23/2024  10/20/2024 166.80 166.80 500-420-52030
092324 14 Supplies Invoice 09/23/2024  10/20/2024 111.20 111.20 510-430-52030
092324 15 Supplies Invoice 09/23/2024  10/20/2024 46.44 46,44 510-430-52002
092324 16 For Tangent Invoice 09/23/2024  10/20/2024 45.66 4566 100-900-52115
092324 17 Chemicals Invoice 09/23/2024  10/20/2024 62.01 62.01 510-430-52001
092324 18 Vehicle Maintenance Invoice 09/23/2024  10/20/2024 B9.97 89.97 510-430-52014
092324 19 Supplies Invoice 09/23/2024 . 10/20/2024 102.95 102,95 500-420-52030
092324 20 For Tangent Invoice 09/23/2024  10/20/2024 16.53 16.53 100-900-52115
092324 21 Supplies Invoice 09/23/2024  10/20/2024 42.27 4227 510-430-52030
092324 22 Vehicle Maintenance Invoice 09/23/2024  10/20/2024 119.97 119.97 500-420-52014

Total 092324: 1,753.47 .00 1,753.47

Total 890 Bank of America: 1,753.47 .00 1,753.47 \/ Q\l?) 016
830 Benton County Sheriff
122511 1 Law Enforcement Services Invoice 10/01/2024 10/30/2024 9,570.00 9,570.00 100-200-52019

Total 122511: 9,670.00 .00 9,570.00

Total 830 Benton County Sheriff: 9,570.00 .00 9,570.00\/ Q"Uqu u'
890 Best Pots Inc
1548570 1 Contract Services Invoice 09/25/2024  10/25/2024 106.64 106.64 500-420-52019

Total 1548570: 106.64 .a0 106.64

Total 890 Best Pots Inc: 106.64 .00 106.64 { QU% q 1
1340 Caselle Inc.
136224 1 Monthly Software Hosting Fees Invoice 10/01/2024  10/25/2024 B804.15 804.15 500-420-52114
136224 2 Monthly Software Hosting Fee Invoice 10/01/2024  10/25/2024 536.10 536.10 100-900-52114
136224 3 Monthly Software Hosting Fee Invoice 10/01/2024  10/25/2024 268.05 268.05 510-430-52114
136224 4 Monthly Software Hosting Fee invoice 10/01/2024  10/25/2024 89.35 89.35 200-410-52114
136224 5 Monthly Software Hosting Fee Invoice 10/01/2024  10/25/2024 89.35 89.35 520-440-52114

Total 136224: 4,787.00 .00 1,767.00

Total 1340 Caselle Inc.: 1,787.00 .00 1,787.00 \/ 9~ U %72
1520 CIS TRUST
PO-ADAIR-1202 1 Employee Heaith Ins Invoice 10/02/2024  11/16/2024 27.37 27.37 100-100-51010
PO-ADAIR-1202 2 Employee Health Ins Invoice 10/02/2024  11/16/2024 3.65 3.65 100-200-51010
PO-ADAIR-1202 3 Employee Health Ins Invoice 10/02/2024 11/16/2024 14,60 14.60 100-300-51010
PO-ADAIR-1202 4 Employee Health Ins Invoice 10/02/2024  11/16/2024 9.12 9.12 200-410-51010
PO-ADAIR-1202 5 Employee Health Ins Invoice 10/02/2024  11/16/2024 85.75 85.75 500-420-51010
PO-ADAIR-1202 6 Employee Health Ins Invoice 10/02/2024  11/16/2024 34.66 34.66 510-430-51010
PO-ADAIR-I1202 7 Employee Health Insurance Invoice 10/02/2024  11/186/2024 7.29 7.29 520-440-51010

Total PO-ADAIR-12024-01: 182.44 .00 182.44

Total 1520 CIS TRUST: 182.44 00 182.44 / Q&Q%Cl 0’




City of Adair Village Unpaid Invoice Report - .4 Page: 3

Posting period: 12/24 QOct 08, 2024 10:10AM
Invoice Sequence Description Type Invoice Due Invoice Discount Net Invoice GL Account
Number Number Date Date Amount Amount  Check Amount Number
1610 Civil West Engineering Services Inc
1001.001C.008 1 General Services Water Invoice 10/01/2024  10/30/2024 217.00 217.00 500-420-52020
1001.004C.009 2 General Services Wastewater Invoice 10/01/2024  10/30/2024 2,585.00 2,585.00 510-430-52020
1001.001C.009 3 General Services Storm Water Invoice 10/01/2024  10/30/2024 682.00 682.00 520-440-52020
1001.001C.009 4 General Services Invoice 10/61/2024  10/30/2024 2,013.00 2,013.00 100-900-52020
1001.001C.009 5 General Services DevelopmentRe Invoice 10/01/2024  10/30/2024 5,357.50 5,357.50 100-800-52020
1001.001C.009 6 General Services Technology Char Invoice 10/01/2024  10/30/2024 217.09 217.09 100-900-52020
Total 1001.001C.008: 11,071.59 .00 11,071.58
1001.028.046 1 Engineering Services Invoice 10/01/2024  10/30/2024 2,272.50 2,272.50 510-430-52020
Total 1001.028.046: 2,272.50 .00 2,272.50
1001.032.038 1 Engineering Services Invoice 10/01/2024  10/30/2024 4,020.00 4,020.00 500-420-53502
Total 1001.032.038: 4,020.00 .00 4,020.00

Total 1610 Civil West Engineering Services Inc: 17,364.09 .00 17,364.08 \/g' W m

1800 Consumers Power Inc.

1162400101524 1 Utiliies Invoice 09/19/2024  10/15/2024 1,180.00 1,180.00 200-410-52109
Total 1152400101524 1,180.00 .00 1,180.00

1152401101524 1 Utilites Invoice 09/19/2024  10/15/2024 38.79 38.79 100-300-52109
Total 1152401101524: 38.79 .00 38.79

1152406101524 1 Utilities Invoice 09/19/2024  10/15/2024 171.44 171.44 100-900-52109
Total 1152406101524: 171.44 .00 171.44

1152409101524 1 Utilitles Invoice 09/19/2024  10/15/2024 37.61 37.61 100-900-52109
Total 1152409101524: 37.61 .00 37.61

1152410 1 Utilities Invoice 09/19/2024  10/15/2024 70.73 70.73 510-430-52109
Total 1152410: 70.73 .00 70.73

1152411 1 Utilities Invoice 09/19/2024  10/15/2024 82.10 82.10 500-420-52100
Total 1152411: 82.10 .00 82.10

1152413 1 Utilities Invoice 09/19/2024  10/15/2024 107.11 107.11 510-430-52108
Total 1152413: 10711 .00 107.11

1152414 1 Utilities invoice 09/15/2024  10/15/2024 37.05 37.05 500-420-5210Q
Total 1152414 37.05 .00 37.05

1152415101524 1 Utilities Invoice 09/19/2024  10/15/2024 37.05 37.05 100-900-52109

Total 1152415101524: 37.05 .00 37.05




City of Adair Village

Unpaid Invoice Report - .4
Posting period: 12/24

Page: 4

Oct 08, 2024 10:10AM

Invoice Sequence Descriplion Type Invoice Due Invoice Discount Net Invoice GL Account
Number Number Date Date Amount Amount  Check Amount Number
1152419101524 1 Utilities Invoice 09/19/2024  10/15/2024 37.05 37.05 500-420-53502
Total 1152419101524: 37.05 .00 37.05
1152420101524 1 Utilities Invoice 09/19/2024  10/15/2024 303.92 303.92 510-430-52109
Total 1152420101524 303.92 .00 303.92
Total 1800 Consumers Power Inc.: 2,102.85 .00 2,102.85 \/ & \QA D \
2300 Delapoer Kidd Attorneys at Law
2062 1 General City matters invoice 10/01/2024  10/31/2024 525.00 525,00 100-900-52017
Totai 2062: 525.00 .00 525.00
Total 2300 Delapoer Kidd Attorneys at Law: 525.00 .00 525.00 / Q_M 4 O 9\
2520 Edge Analytical, Inc
24-24966 1 Lab Analysis Invoice 09/27/2024  10/27/2024 364.00 364.00 500-420-52104
Total 24-24966: 364.00 .00 364.00
24-24970 1 Lab Analysis Invoice 09/09/2024  10/30/2024 120.60 120.60 500-420-52104
Total 24-24970: 120.60 .00 120.60
24-25834 1 Monthly Coliform Invoice 09/03/2024  10/30/2024 42,00 42,00 500-420-52104
Total 24-25834: 42,00 .00 42.00
Total 2520 Edge Analytical, Inc: 526.60 .00 526.60 \/ Q\UA()[))
2670 Ferguson Enterprises LLC #3325
1283294 1 Materials Invoice 09/20/2024  10/20/2024 3,700.00 3,700.00 500-420-52011
Total 1283294 3,700.00 .00 3,700.00
Total 2670 Ferguson Enterprises LLC #3325: 3,700.00 .00 3,700.00 \/ & \Lﬁoq
7524 My Bridge Team, Inc.
INV-000037 1 Admin Invoice 03/10/2024  03/30/2024 3,934.00 3,934.00 100-100-52019
INV-000037 2 Admin Invoice 03/10/2024  03/30/2024 491.75 491.75 100-800-52018
INV-000037 3 Storm Drain Invoice 03/10/2024  03/30/2024 737.63 737.63 520-440-52019
INV-000037 4 Streets Invoice 03/10/2024  03/30/2024 737.63 737.63 200-410-52019
INV-000037 5 Wastewater Invoice 03/10/2024  03/30/2024 1,967.00 1,967.00 510-430-52019
INV-000037 6 Water Invoice 03/10/2024  03/30/2024 1,966.99 1,966.99 500-420-52019
Total INV-000037: 9,835.00 .00 9,835.00
-
Total 7524 My Bridge Team, Inc.: 9,835.00 .00 9,835.00 \/ Qu403
7518 Net Assets Corporation
111-202409 1 Fees Invoice 10/01/2024  10/15/2024 47.00 47.00 100-900-52114
Total 111-202409: 47.00 .00 aro0 \/ 6\ UAUW




City of Adair Village Unpaid Invoice Report - .4 Page: 5

Posting period: 12/24 Oct 08, 2024 10:10AM
Invoice Sequence Description Type Invoice Due Invoice Discount Net Invoice GL Account
Number Number Date Date Amount Amount  Check Amount Number
Total 7518 Net Assets Corporation: 47.00 .00 47.00
4800 One Call Concepts Inc
4080311 1 OR Utility Notification Center Invoice 09/30/2024  10/30/2024 28.31 28.31 500-420-52108
4090311 2 OR Utility Notification Center Invoice 09/30/2024  10/30/2024 28.31 28.31 510-430-52109
Total 4090311: 56.62 .00 56.62
Total 4800 One Call Concepts Inc: 56.62 .00 56.62 \/ Q‘ Lﬂ4 D ]
5780 Republic Services #452
0452-00534376 1 Utilities Invoice 09/30/2024  10/20/2024 42.20 42,20 100-900-52109
Total 0452-005343762: 42.20 .00 42.20
0452-00536187 1 Utilities Invoice 09/30/2024  10/20/2024 160.55 160.55 510-430-52109
Total 0452-005361874: 160.55 .00 160.55

Total 5780 Republic Services #452: 202.75 .00 202.75 J sz \04 O@

6020 Schaefers Recreation Equipment Co

149851-1 1 Chemicals Invoice 09/12/2024  10/10/2024 3956.28 395.28 510-430-52001
Total 149851-1: 395.28 .00 395.28

149942-1 1 Chemicals Invoice 09/18/2024  10/10/2024 247.64 247.64 510-430-52001
Total 149942-1: 247.64 .00 247.64

149946-1 1 Chemicals Invoice 09/18/2024  10/10/2024 347.64 34764 510-430-52001
Total 149946-1: 347.64 .00 34764

150260-1 1 Chemicals Invoice 10/01/2024  10/10/2024 347.64 347.64 510-430-52001
Total 150260-1: 347.64 .00 347.64
Total 6020 Schaefers Recreation Equipment Co: 1,338.20 .00 1.338.20 / 9, m& 0 q

7484 Wildish Paving Co.

TWENTY FOUR 1 Wastewater System Improvements  invoice 09/30/2024 10/30/2024  60,520.00 60,520.00 510-430-53005
Total TWENTY FOUR: 60,520.00 .00 60,520.00
Total 7484 Wildish Paving Co.: 60,520.00 .00 60,520.00 / alﬂ 4[ O
Total : 116,046.66 .00 116,046.66
Grand Totals: 116,046,66 .00 116,046.,66

Summaty by General Ledger Account Number




City of Adair Village Unpaid Invoice Report - 4 Page: 6

Posting period: 12/24 Oct 08, 2024 10:10AM
GL Account Number Debit Credit Net
100-100-51010 27.37 .00 2737
100-100-52019 3,934.00 .00 3,934.00
100-200-51010 3.65 .00 3.65
100-200-52019 9,570.00 .00 9,570.00
100-300-51010 14.60 .00 14.60
100-300-52109 38.79 .00 38.79
100-800-52002 253.88 .00 253.88
100-200-52017 525.00 .00 525.00
100-900-52019 491.75 .00 491.75
100-900-52020 7,587.59 .00 7,587.59
100-300-52030 124.70 24.94- 99,76
100-800-52101 105.45 .00 105.45
100-900-52109 288.30 .00 288.30
100-900-52110 230.71 .00 230.71
100-900-52114 842.97 .00 842.97
100-800-52115 6,491.19 .00 6,491.19
200-410-51010 9,12 00 9.12
200-410-52019 737.63 .00 737.63
200-410-52108 1,180.00 .00 1,180.00
200-410-52114 89.35 .00 89,35
500-420-51010 85.75 .00 85.75
500-420-52011 3,700.00 .00 3,700.00
500-420-52014 119.97 .00 119.97
500-420-52019 2,073.63 .00 2,073.63
500-420-52020 217.00 .00 217.00
500-420-52030 269.76 .00 269.75
500-420-52104 526.60 .00 526.60
500-420-52109 147.46 .00 147.46
500-420-52114 804.15 .00 804.15
500-420-53502 4,057.05 .00 4,057.05
510-430-51010 34.66 .00 34.66
510-430-52001 1,400.21 .00 1,400.21
510-430-52002 46.44 .00 46.44
510430-52014 89.97 .00 89.97
510-430-52019 1,967.00 .00 1,967.00
510-430-52020 4,857.50 .00 4,857.50
510-430-52030 163.47 .00 15347
510-430-52109 670.62 .00 670.62
510430-52114 268.05 .00 268.05
510-430-53005 60,520.00 .00 60,520.00
520-440-51010 7.29 .00 7.28
520-440-52019 737.63 .00 737.63
520-440-52020 682.00 .00 682.00
520-440-52114 89.35 .00 89.35
Grand Totals: 116,071.60 24.94- 116,046.66

Summary by General Ledger Posting Period

GL Posting Period Debit Credit Net
03/24 9,835.00 .00 9,835.00
09/24 76,413.43 24.94- 76,388.49

10/24 29,823.17 .00 29,823.17




City of Adair Village Unpaid Invoice Report - .4 Page: 7